

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,	*	
	*	
Plaintiff/Appellee,	*	
	*	
v.	*	Supreme Court No. 20110337
	*	
Miguel Humberto Medina Romero,	*	
	*	
Defendant/Appellant.	*	

APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
ENTERED IN THE NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PEMBINA COUNTY FILE NO. 34-20-K-00242

THE HONORABLE LAURIE A. FONTAINE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Barbara L. Whelan
Interim Pembina County State's Attorney
North Dakota Bar No. 05039
Pembina County Courthouse
301 Dakota Street West, #9
Cavalier, North Dakota 58220
Telephone: (701) 265-4334
Facsimile: (701) 265-8570
Email: bwhelan@nd.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of the Issues Presented for Review..... 1

Argument..... ¶1

 I. Did the trial court err when it denied the defendant’s motion to transport the jury to the crime scene? ¶1

 II. Did the trial court err when it did not alter the language of the pattern jury instruction “Self-Defense (Reasonableness of Accused’s Belief)” nor provide a definition of the term “great bodily injury” in the closing instructions to the jury? ¶15

 III. Did the trial court err when, at the close of the prosecution’s case, it denied the defendant’s motion for judgment of acquittal on the charge of unlawful possession of cocaine with intent to deliver? ¶24

 IV. Is the defendant entitled to a new trial because the *voir dire* portion of the trial transcript has a notation of “indiscernible” where answers of potential jurors could not be understood by the transcriptionist? ¶40

Conclusion..... ¶49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases:

<u>City of Fargo v. Doty</u> , 2000 ND 176, 622 N.W.2d 432.....	¶2
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 237 N.W.2d 154 (N.D. 1975).....	¶23
<u>State v. Barth</u> , 2001 ND 201, 637 N.W.2d 369	¶16, ¶22
<u>State v. Bruce</u> , 2012 ND 140	¶26
<u>State v. Chisholm</u> , 2012 ND 147	¶3
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 2012 ND 135	¶16
<u>State v. Ellvanger</u> , 453 N.W.2d 810 (N.D. 1990).....	¶23
<u>State v. Entzi</u> , 2000 ND 148, 615 N.W.2d 145	¶44, ¶45
<u>State v. Hammeren</u> , 2003 ND 6, 655 N.W.2d 707	¶16
<u>State v. Igou</u> , 2005 ND 16, 691 N.W.2d 213.....	¶25
<u>State v. Jahner</u> , 2003 ND 36, 657 N.W.2d 266	¶16
<u>State v. Jaster</u> , 2004 ND 223, 690 N.W.2d 213	¶16
<u>State v. Kunze</u> , 2007 ND 143, 738 N.W.2d 472.....	¶3
<u>State v. Leidholm</u> , 334 N.W.2d 811, 818 (N.D. 1983)	¶20
<u>State v. McAvoy</u> , 2009 ND 130, 767 N.W.2d 874	¶26
<u>State v. Osier</u> , 1999 ND 28, 590 N.W.2d 205	¶47
<u>State v. O'Toole</u> , 2009 ND 174, 773 N.W.2d 201.....	¶26
<u>State v. Pavlicek</u> , 2012 ND 154.....	¶16
<u>State v. Schlickemayer</u> , 334 N.W.2d 196 (N.D. 1983)	¶4, ¶5, ¶6, ¶7, ¶8
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 2004 ND 51, 676 N.W.2d 98	¶16, ¶26

Rules & Statutes:

N.D.C.C. § 29-21-26 ¶2, ¶7
N.D.R.App.P. 10..... ¶41, ¶42
N.D.R.Crim.P. 29 ¶24, ¶25

Other Authorities:

Hoagland v. State, 518 N.W.2d 531 (Minn. 1994) ¶45
State v. Harrison, 627 So.2d 231 (La.App. 4th Cir. 1993) ¶45
